

No. 19-1614

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United  
States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Andre M. Davis  
*City Solicitor*  
Suzanne Sangree  
*Senior Counsel for Public Safety &  
Director of Affirmative Litigation*  
CITY OF BALTIMORE  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
City Hall, Room 109  
100 N. Holliday Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
443-388-2190  
andre.davis@baltimorecity.gov  
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov

Andrew T. Tutt  
Drew A. Harker  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Stephanie Toti  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
25 Broadway, Fl. 9  
New York, NY 10004  
646-490-1083  
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

*Counsel for Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore*  
(additional counsel listed on following page)

Priscilla J. Smith  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS &  
JUSTICE PROJECT AT  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
319 Sterling Place  
Brooklyn, NY 11238  
priscilla.smith@ylsclinics.org

Faren M. Tang  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS &  
JUSTICE PROJECT AT  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
faren.tang@ylsclinics.org

*Counsel for Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	13
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	13
A. The Creation of the Title X Family Planning Program.....	13
B. The Impact of the Title X Program .....	15
C. The Original Regulations Governing the Title X Program ..	16
D. The 1988 Attempt to Fundamentally Alter the Title X Program and the Response To It .....	18
E. Changes to Title X After The Failed 1988 Attempt to Rewrite Title X .....	21
1. Changes to the Statutory Landscape—The Nondirective Mandate and the Non-Interference Mandate.....	21
2. Changes to the Regulatory Landscape—The 2000 Regulations.....	24
F. HHS’s Proposed Rule .....	30
G. HHS’s Final Rule .....	34
1. Directive Counseling Requirements.....	35
2. The Separation Requirement.....	37
3. The Family Participation Requirement .....	39
H. Baltimore’s Participation in the Title X Program .....	39
II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE .....	41

ARGUMENT ..... 41

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 41

II. BALTIMORE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 42

    A. *Rust*—A *Chevron* Step Two Case—Has No Relevance To  
    Any Questions Presented By This Appeal ..... 42

    B. The Rule Violates the Nondirective Mandate..... 47

    C. The Rule Violates the Non-Interference Mandate ..... 58

III. THE REMAINING INJUNCTION FACTORS DECISIVELY  
FAVOR BALTIMORE ..... 67

IV. THE INJUNCTION WAS OF APPROPRIATE SCOPE..... 68

CONCLUSION..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>1000 Friends of Maryland v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	68
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 19-CV-01184-EMC, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019) .....	59
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	11
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	68
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018).....	60
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	52
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	45
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	44
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	54
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	55
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	11
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Western Pocahontas Props. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 918 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	9, 45
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	4, 20
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	61
<i>St. Marys Cement v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 782 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	61
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	68
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 962 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1992), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	55

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988) ..... 8, 44

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 46

### **Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1161k(c)(4)(A) ..... 53

38 U.S.C. § 1720D(b)(2) ..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1) ..... 51, 52, 53

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(a) ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300ff-33(g)(1)(B)(ii)..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 3020e-1(b) ..... 53

42 U.S.C. § 18114 (“the Non-Interference Mandate”)..... *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 5, 22, 23, 65

Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. No. 91-572, tit. X,  
84 Stat. 1506 (1970) ..... *passim*

Continuing Appropriations Act for 2019, Pub. L. 115–245,  
132 Stat. 2981, 3070–71 (2018) (the “Nondirective  
Mandate”) ..... *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, P.L. 115-141, Div. H,  
Title II, 132 Stat. 348, 716-17 (2018) (the “Nondirective  
Mandate”) ..... 21

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, P.L. 115-245, Div. B,  
Title II, §§ 207 and 208 (2018) (the “Nondirective  
Mandate”) ..... 5, 21, 22

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human  
 Services, and Education Appropriations Act, 2019 ..... 4

Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of  
 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-221 (1996) ..... 47

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 59.2 ..... 35, 36

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5) ..... 4, 35, 37

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(14) ..... 39

42 C.F.R. § 13 ..... 37, 38

42 C.F.R. § 59.14 ..... 35, 37

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(a)..... 35

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1) ..... 36, 37

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(c)(2)..... 36, 37

42 C.F.R. § 59.15 ..... 37, 38

42 C.F.R. § 59.16 ..... 37

**Rules**

Grants for Family Planning Services, 36 Fed. Reg. 18,465,  
 18,466 (Sept. 15, 1971), *codified at* 42 C.F.R. § 59.5(9)  
 (1972)..... 16

Grants for Family Planning Services, 45 Fed. Reg. 37,433  
 (June 3, 1980), *codified at* 42 C.F.R. § 59.5(5) (1980)..... 17

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in  
 Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family  
 Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning  
 Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988),  
*codified at* 42 C.F.R. § 59.2 (1988) ..... 17, 18



Memorandum for the Secretary of Health and Human Services, 58 Fed. Reg. 7,455 (Jan. 22, 1993) .....	21
Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993).....	6, 21
Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000), <i>codified at</i> 42 C.F.R. Part 59 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Provision of Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41281 (July 3, 2000).....	39
Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law, 73 Fed. Reg. 78072 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	3
Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	9, 46, 60
Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57592 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	9, 46, 60
Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23170 (May 21, 2019).....	9, 46, 60
<b><u>Other Regulatory Materials</u></b>	
Executive Order 13563 .....	30

CDC, <i>Providing Quality Family Planning Services Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs</i> , 63(4) Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (Apr. 25, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2M2P4kW">http://bit.ly/2M2P4kW</a> .....	27, 28, 30, 54
CDC, <i>Update: Providing Quality Family Planning Services – Recommendations from CDC and the Office of Population Affairs, 2017</i> , 66(50) Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 1383 (Dec. 22, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2SBNpDW">http://bit.ly/2SBNpDW</a> .....	29
HHS Poverty Guidelines for 2019 (Feb. 1, 2019) (last visited July 29, 2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/2GtcGeZ">http://bit.ly/2GtcGeZ</a> .....	40
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Program Guidelines for Project Grants for Family Planning Servs.</i> §8.2 (1981) .....	53
OMB, <i>About the Unified Agenda</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2JPVcLT">http://bit.ly/2JPVcLT</a> .....	30
<b><u>Comments</u></b>	
HHS-OS-2018-0008-102966, American Academy of Family Physicians, <a href="https://bit.ly/2SEl2VQ">https://bit.ly/2SEl2VQ</a> (July 25, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	32
HHS-OS-2018-0008-106624, American Academy of Nursing, <a href="http://bit.ly/2VS2Hpi">http://bit.ly/2VS2Hpi</a> (July 26, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019).....	32, 59
HHS-OS-2018-0008-161828, State of California, DOJ, <a href="https://bit.ly/2K2eE70">https://bit.ly/2K2eE70</a> (July 30, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019).....	31
HHS-OS-2018-0008-177880, Guttmacher Institute, <a href="http://bit.ly/2PdgLXO">http://bit.ly/2PdgLXO</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019).....	32
HHS-OS-2018-0008-179339, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <a href="http://bit.ly/2ZjlEDt">http://bit.ly/2ZjlEDt</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2018).....	31, 59

HHS-OS-2018-0008-179739, American Medical Association, <a href="http://bit.ly/2Zexyyi">http://bit.ly/2Zexyyi</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
HHS-OS-2018-0008-181588, American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP), <a href="https://bit.ly/32OLd0I">https://bit.ly/32OLd0I</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2018).....	32
HHS-OS-2018-0008-184400, American College of Physicians, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Yd6jCs">https://bit.ly/2Yd6jCs</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2018).....	31
HHS-OS-2018-0008-188772, Universal Health Care, Foundation of Connecticut, <a href="http://bit.ly/2Ul3L3p">http://bit.ly/2Ul3L3p</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	59
HHS-OS-2018-0008-190184, ACLU, <a href="http://bit.ly/2IpI7cO">http://bit.ly/2IpI7cO</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019).....	33
HHS-OS-2018-0008-192227, NFPRHA, <a href="http://bit.ly/2VVOmw">http://bit.ly/2VVOmw</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019).....	32
HHS-OS-2018-0008-198615, NYAAF, <a href="http://bit.ly/2VJantI">http://bit.ly/2VJantI</a> (Undated) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	59
HHS-OS-2018-0008-198841, Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <a href="http://bit.ly/2Dg5UYi">http://bit.ly/2Dg5UYi</a> (July 31, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	7, 32, 33
HHS-OS-2018-0008-204370, New York State Department of Public Health, <a href="http://bit.ly/32B1UNb">http://bit.ly/32B1UNb</a> (July 25, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	7
Hassan and Kamala D. Harris, <a href="http://bit.ly/2JJiF1h">http://bit.ly/2JJiF1h</a> (July 27, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	7, 30, 31
HHS-OS-2018-0008-30266, Mary Puttmann, <a href="http://bit.ly/2Xl8Han">http://bit.ly/2Xl8Han</a> (posted June 29, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	59

HHS-OS-2018-0008-69480, Anonymous, <a href="http://bit.ly/2XVzLBN">http://bit.ly/2XVzLBN</a> (posted July 23, 2018) (last visited July 29, 2019) .....	59
--	----

## **Dictionaries**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	51
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online (2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/2RDZjwZ">http://bit.ly/2RDZjwZ</a> (defining “referral”) .....	51
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online (2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/2X3Dk8z">http://bit.ly/2X3Dk8z</a> (defining “counseling”).....	50
Oxford English Dictionary Online (2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Lfqz5r">http://bit.ly/2Lfqz5r</a> (defining “referral”) .....	51
Oxford English Dictionary Online (2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/31SgpMi">http://bit.ly/31SgpMi</a> (defining “counseling”) .....	50

## **Legislative History**

138 Cong. Rec. 9,872 (1992) (statement of Rep. Studds) .....	17
141 Cong. Rec. 21634 (1995) (statement of Rep. Greenwood) .....	5
141 Cong. Rec. 21637 (1995) (statement of Rep. Smith).....	23, 58
141 Cong. Rec. 21638 (1995) (statement of Rep. Porter) .....	23, 59
156 Cong. Rec. 4197-98 (2010) (statement of Rep. Pascrell) .....	5, 24, 63

## **Law Reviews and Journals**

Abner S. Greene, <i>Checks and Balances in an Era of Presidential Lawmaking</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 123 (1994) .....	4, 10
Bernard Schwartz, “ <i>Apotheosis of Mediocrity</i> ”? <i>The Rehnquist Court and Administrative Law</i> , 46 Admin. L. Rev. 141 (1994) .....	10

Maya M. Noronha, <i>Removing Conscience from Medicine: Turning the Hippocratic Oath into A Hypocrite’s Pledge</i> , 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 733 (2010).....	64
Paula Berg, <i>Toward a First Amendment Theory of Doctor–Patient Discourse and the Right To Receive Unbiased Medical Advice</i> , 74 B.U.L. Rev. 201 (1994) .....	2
Phillip J. Cooper, <i>Rusty Pipes: The Rust Decision and the Supreme Court’s Free Flow Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 6 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 359 (1992).....	10
Steven G. Gey, <i>Reopening the Public Forum—from Sidewalks to Cyberspace</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 1535 (1998).....	10

### **Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	44
AAP & ACOG, <i>Guidelines for Perinatal Care</i> (7th ed. 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2K5aawe">http://bit.ly/2K5aawe</a> .....	29
<i>Bush Rejects Abortion Rights Bills</i> , 48 CQ Almanac 387-97 (1993), <a href="http://bit.ly/2FsdxvR">http://bit.ly/2FsdxvR</a> .....	3, 20
George H.W. Bush, <i>Message to the Senate Returning Without Approval the Family Planning Amendments Act of 1992</i> (Sept. 25, 1992).....	19
Richard Nixon, <i>Special Message to the Congress on Problems of Population Growth</i> (July 18, 1969), <a href="http://bit.ly/2SgXje3">http://bit.ly/2SgXje3</a> .....	14
Richard Nixon, <i>Statement on Signing the Family Planning Services and Population Research Act of 1970</i> , The American Presidency Project, <a href="https://bit.ly/2GqM1iM">https://bit.ly/2GqM1iM</a> .....	14
